handover process is not completed so far and under process) and the RWA is 

managing the day-to-day activity and collecting the maintenance from the 

residents.   

6. That on 04-02-2025, respondent SDO issued the impugned notice to the 

appellant for charging of Rs. 1089498 ( Rupees Ten Lac Eighty Nine 

Thousand Four Hundred Ninety Eight) as difference of tariff as per Sales 

Circular D 17-2020. ( Copy of notice attached as P-2). 

7.  That this notice of charging was given on pretext of a MT-1 Number 24328 -

44, checking done by the respondent SDO. 

8. That the appellant visited the office of respondent many a times and

[...]

hereunder) as the Appeal in itself, is devoid of any substance and merit and 

is made with the mala-fide intention to mislead, misguide and misrepresent 

this Hon’ble Ombudsman. 

4. That, the Appellant has raised objections in the Appeal against the 

Respondent. Firstly, that Demand Notice of Rs. 10,89,498/- (Ten Lakhs 

Eighty Nine Thousand Four hundred and Ninety Eight Only) was raised 

erroneously against M/s Satya Developers Pvt. Ltd. bearing A/c no. 

4937932079 under Bulk domestic supply having partial sanctioned load of 

2000 KW. 

5. That, the Appellant has contended that it is being erroneously charged for 40